

21

EX 56/20

ANUP KUMAR MITTAL Vs. M/S MONICA MANUFACTURING CO

05.10.2023

File received vide order No. 8346-59/JudI,Br./East/KKD/2023/Delhi dated 01.09.2023 from the court of Ms. Pooja Jain, Ld. ADJ-03, East District, KKD Courts, Delhi by way of transfer. It be checked and registered.

One regular stenographer is on leave today.

Present : Sh. Nakul Goyal, Ld. Counsel for DH (Through VC).

Show-cause notice issued to JD on the application of DH of issuance of warrants of arrest received back with the report that the house found locked and the JD has left the place.

Ld. Counsel for DH submits that the JD has not deposited Rs. 50 lakhs with the Registrar General of the High Court in compliance of the order dated 17.02.2023 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi till date.

It is further submitted that DH will take necessary steps before the Hon'ble Delhi High Court in the matter of case no. 214/22 wherein the vide order dated 17.02.2023 operation of the judgment/decreed dated 06.12.2019, sought to be executed by way of the present execution proceeding, was stayed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi subject to the JD depositing Rs.50 lacs with Registrar General of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Ld. Counsel for DH seeks time to file reply to the objection filed by the objector Ms. Radha Rani.

Put up for filing of reply to the objection on **24.01.2023**.

(SOMITRA KUMAR)
ADJ-06 : EAST DISTRICT
KARKARDOOMA COURTS, DELHI
05.10.2023